4

ES

River Rd at Roberts Rd. Intersection Improvement: Phase 1 Engineering

LakeCounty

Divisien of Transportation

Martin G. Buehler, P.E.

Director of Transportation/County Engineer

600 West Winchester Road
Libertyville, lllinois 60048-1381
Phone (847) 377-7400

Fax (847)362-5290

LCDOT Change Order No. 1

TO:

FROM:

Committee Action Meeting Date

DATE: June 3, 2009

DATE: june 3, 2009

SUBJECT:;  IDOT Change Order No. 1
Section No. 07-00086-08-CH

County Engmeer

Joint Committee action item approving IDOT Change Order No. 1 consisting of an increase of $38,751.67 for
additions to the Phase I Engineering services for River Road at Roberts Road, designated as Section No. 07-

00086-08-CH.

Summary:

River Road at Roberts Road, Intersection Pr0]ect, Phase 1 Engineering Services: IDOT
Change Order No. 1

Change Orders need to be approved by the standing committees for cumulative net increases
over 10%.

The River Rd at Roberts Rd intersection improvement project is a federally funded Phase I
study.

The Phase I contract is with Bollinger, Lach & Associates, Inc., in the amount of
$233,147.40.

It has been determined that extent of the flood plain at the intersection requires the extension
of the project limits on the south leg so that the new pavement on the River Rd approach leg
will be 1-foot above the floodplain elevation.

Additional engineering services are necessary to extend the project limits.

IDOT approval for the Phase I will be required.

Original awarded contract: $233,147.40
Change Order No. 1: $ 38,751.67
Sum of all changes: $ 38,751.67

www.lakecountyil.gov




ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Request for Approval
of Change in Consultant Contract

Date: 06/03/2009 Local Agency:
Request: No. 1 Name:
To: Bepartment of Transportation Section:
LCDOT/ISCHAUMBURG ' ’
Consultant:

| recommend that an addition be made fo the above consultant contract.

The estimated work is listed below

LAKE COUNTY

River Road at Roberts Road Phase |
Engineering '
07-00086-08-CH

Bollinger, Lach & Associates, Inc.

Qriginal contract amount
for services described: $233,147.40

Sum of all previous contract

change orders: $0.00
ltem _
# Description Additions . Deductions
1 Extending the limits south on River Road to achieve the design
of constructing the new road elevation 1-foot above floodplain. $38.751.67

TOTALS $38,751.67 $0.00

NET CHANGE $38,751.67 _ $0.00
.Net ADDITION change to date $38,751.67 whichis 16.62 % of the original coniract amount for services described

State fully the nature and reason for change;

Revised contract amount
for services described: : $271,899.07

Please see attached.

When the net increase or decrease in the cost of the contract is $10,000 or more
or the time of completion is increased or decreased by 30 days or more, one of
the following statements shall be checked.

The undersigned has determined that the circumstances that necessitate this
change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was signed.

The undersigned has determined that the circumstances that necessitate this
change are germane to the original contract.

The undersigned has determined that this change is in the best interest of
XXX the local agency and is authorized by law

. Project Engineer /{/ . Qate 6, ‘197"'(7'7

Desxgn Engineer %’“"QCAXTJ\J&% Date BE-21—CF

Approval
Recommended %./é b— &“ﬁa‘_d . Date 5= 2?—06

County Engineer

BLR13210 LCDOT Adaptation
Submit 3 copies of this form to Regional Engineer (4 copies for road district) .

APPROVED

" DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Approved

Regional Engineer

County Engineer
On Behaif of IDOT pursuant to Agreement
of Understanding dated January 22, 2003




o [TASCA

. . . & BLGONQUIN
1% : : Cs CHICAGO
Bollinger, Lach & Associates, Inc. ¢ DIANAFOLE
2100 Huntington Drive North T A« Algongren, fL 0107 3 SOUTH BEND
847 554 7Y9¥ e Fof B47 804 7708 8 wwrw Blllingedlagh oo # LARE GENEVA
May 7, 2009

CGleason@}akecountyil.gov

Mr. Chuck Gleason

Senior Civil Engineer

Lake County Division of Transporwtzon
600 W. Winchester Road

Libertyville, H. 60048 . .

Re; River and Rgberts. Road Intersection
.Raising River Road Profile
Lake Barrmgton, Illinois

Dear Mr. Gleason

Bollinger; Lach & Assomates Inc. (BLA} has completed the t0pographlc survey and reviewed.

the flood insurance maps for the River-Roberts intersection project. Upon reviewing this data

we have concluded that the existing floodplain does inundate the River Road up to elevation
737.00 from approximately Station 90+00 to 92+00. The floodplain does not cross the centerlme '
of River Road, but does inundate the road by 1.5 at the wotst point.

Per our conversations, you indicated that LGDOT would be interested in raising the River Road -
profile to accomplish the roadway being a minimum of 1° above the ﬂobdplain Therefore, we
have prepared a Preliminary Supplemental Agreement for you to review for BLA to provide

these services. This assumes that BLA would be extending the project limits along River Road
approximately 600 fo the south {based on the 2° contour maps available on the website).

Please be adv1sed that this is listed as prelirsinary as we have not recelved information from the
' Geotechmcal Engmeer at. ﬂus point. -




Supplemental - Raising River Road
Lake County Division of Transportation
May 7, 2009

Page 2 of 2

Thank you for entrusting this work to. BOLLINGER, LACH & ASSOCIATES, INC. We look
forward to continuing to work with you on this project. Pledse feel fiee to call with any
comiments or question.

Sincerely,

BOLLINGER, LACH & ASSOCIATES, INC.

WCyn.thia R. Flower, P.E.
* Project Manager

Craig Lukowicz, P.E.
Executive Vice President

' HABLA\§77M-002 River-Koberts Road\ADMINWService Agreement\Supplemental - River Profile Adjustment




Wd 8¢+ B00Z/L/G Pajulid

%000 384

LINA SLNIFNIIRIOV IHL A9 aIvdayd

%0001

D0000S

TG el

E0ge

.&Omvm L

‘ ,mwcwv.. _jboog

520l o008

-

vLoL
384

SN T 2
| SuBHIG |  ss0p ) sse
. ; oaxis Y 19aya

T @

~.. ). Ssnown

xo8
 doda

{ sanotnw | - wan
_ _38d

ramerpee————

80120750

$0/21 A3Y
6e0-vZe-4a

g21va

HOLOVL ALIXITAROD

ININTTddNSAAR

31¥8 GVARYIAC

SHOIAYES LNVLINSNOD 40 JLVNILST 1S0D

‘334 @314 SN 1S0D

NOISNALX3 LINIT VOY HIAR MO TVLININT1ddNS

¥ LigiExa

o e A A e 1 T i e e s U e

“auj .mwum_aemm@.duﬂ_uﬂ dwm:_:nwm__,.

- asd
WHId

T e e

VN ON &Eo:hm

V15 edAy, Bupuny
80ELE-L6-d TONQOL

{1S0)E006-WIND “ON o8l
HO-80-58000-20 vonoEg-

PEDY SHIQOM PUE-PECY JIARIPOLE NVL Hnoy




Ve B 600215 PaWiLc LINN SLNSNIZUOV SHL A9 aEuVdIId

LR Saitors | I £
UIE3SY PUE JUSWBABG FOSERIDTS SRR

ForoEr T NN AN
60050 FIwa e ‘.Aw...... L . ) mvwnm
,&E_ﬁ%&%ﬁdﬁyiu_.h__%m,_Qs_m_"_

SZiVE LO3rodd ATMNOH IDVEIAY
LOARE _ o
68042830




Wd 6€: 600Z/2/5 PRI LINM SINIWITUOV THL AG AIEVIIHd

s0Z0% - 3lvg _ a8d
_ "oU ‘sojeioossy § U9 JoBUIoE N
YOrZh A3
6£0-vZ8-40

A T T LN e A b A N kB IR s e s et e £om e e 8 e g P




Route: FAU 3704/River Road at Roberts Road

Section: 07-00086-08-CH : _
Project No.: CMM-9003(061) SUMMARY of

Job No.: P-91-513-08 . WORK HOURS and DIRECT COSTS

HOURS SUB  DIRECTCOST

Surveys . | 58 % 80.00
Environmental Data . 32 $ 80.00

Location Drainage Study ' 96

Aliernate Geometric Studies 9%

Soil, Pavement and Retaining Wall Alternative 40 $ 5,000.00
Analysis ' :

Quality Assurance/Quality Control 8

" Bollinger, Lagh Associates, Inc,
5/7/2009




Route: FAU 3704/River Road at Roberts Road - .
7-0008 H
Section: 07-00086-08-C DETAILED WORKHOURS

Project No.: CMM-9003(061)
Job No.: P-91-513-08 - AND DIRECT COST ESTIMATE

SUPPLEMENT FOR RAISING RIVER ROAD 1' ABOVE THE FLOODPLAIN
I Surveys '

Topographic survey work for an additional 600* south of the existing
project limits on River Road to elevation 740 minimum. Including
collecting data-on any wetland flags, frees exceeding 6" in diameter,

utilities, pavement, shoulders, striping, ROW determination, etc, 34
" Establish Centerline alignment of River Road for southern extension &
Processing of Field Work and generation of Digital Terrain Model for '
cross sections 16 7
TOTAL WORKHOURS = 58

ESTIMATED DIRECT COSTS = $80.00

Z.Environmental Data.

Wetland Delineation for River Road Extension : 16
Modify the Wetland Evaluation Documents for the extended area and
update the report accordingly .16

TOTAL WORKHOURS = 32
ESTIMATED DIRECT COSTS = $80.00

3 L.ocation Drainage Study
Update report and drainage arez to include River Road Extension

including evaluating additional, floodplain impacts 40
1,600" of revised cross sections and re-analyze the Roberts Road cross
sections for additional compensatory storage 16

With the Compensatory Storage Volume 10 fimes what was originalfy
required, additional time will be needed to investigate alternative options
as to where this volume can be compensated. Time is not included
herein to prepare topographic surveys of the alternatives, but rather used
County 2' contour maps to make recommendations, e Q.
TOTAL WORKHOURS = 9
ESTIMATED DIRECT COSTS =

N Prepare addmonal plan aud proﬁle sheet mcludmg geometric

coordination with project to south - 24
Profile studies to maintain 1" of vertical seperation with the floodplain’ 24
Cross-Section Studies (including test cross-sections i eritical areas and
final cross-sections at every 100") ) ! ) 24
Develop and Update Preliminary Construction Cost Esiimate .
TOTAL WORKHOURS =
ESTIMATED DIRECT COSTS =

 Bollinger, Lach Associates, Inc, : _ ‘
| 512009 | : 20F4




tnivturg Lol o,

N

Route: FAU 3704/River Road at Roberts Road

Section: 07-00086-08-CH ' e
Project No.: CMM-8003(061) DETAILED WORKHOURS
Job No.; P-91-513-08 AND DIRECT COST ESTIMATE

5 Soil, Pavement and Retaining Wall Alternative Analysis

Review additional area within soils report and review cross sections and
retaining wall options

Extension of Elevation views and Typical Sections of walls and soil
stabilization alternatives

Geotechnical Soils Analysis
‘ TOTAL WORKHOURS =
ESTIMATED DIRECT COSTS = §

6 Quality Assurance/Quality Contro]

ESTIMATED DIRECT COSTS = §

Bollinger, Lach'Aé'sociates, Inc.
‘ 51772009

TOTAL WORKHOURS = 8

Sub
20
20

$5,000.00 Estimated

30F4




Route: FAU 3 704fRiver Road at Roberts Road

Section: 07-00086-08-CH
Project No.: CMM-9003(061) DETAILED DIRECT COSTS

Job Ne.: P-91-513-08
SUPPLEMENT FOR RAISING RIVER ROAD 1' ABOVE THE FLOODPLAIN
No. of Extended
Pages Quantity Rate Cost

I SURVEYS . R AT DL ST T e e e g Ut e i,

2 ENVIRON]

ay:

T2 swp0 __$8000
Subtotal =  $80.00

Bollinger, Lach Assooiates, Inc.

5/72009 - 4ofd




